Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

**BOSSINI INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED** 

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock code: 592)

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that a special general meeting of Bossini International Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 20 June 2012 at Level 1, The Long Beach, 8 Hoi Fai Road, Tai Kok Tsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

## **"THAT**

- (a) the purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated 3 May 2012 entered into between Bossini Enterprises Limited ("Bossini Enterprises"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and Sky Dragon International Industrial Limited ("Sky Dragon"), a copy of which is tabled at the meeting and marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose, pursuant to which Bossini Enterprises will, and will procure other members of the Group to, purchase garments which bear the Company's designated brand names including "**bossini**" from Sky Dragon and other members of the group to which it belongs (the "Purchases") be and is hereby confirmed and approved;
- (b) the cap amounts in relation to the Purchases under the Purchase Agreement be and are hereby approved; and
- (c) any one director of the Company, or any two directors of the Company if the affixation of the common seal is necessary, be and is/are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such other documents, instruments and agreements and to do all such acts or things deemed by him/them to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters contemplated in and completion of the Purchase Agreement."

By Order of the Board Bossini International Holdings Limited TSIN Man Kuen Bess Chairman

Hong Kong, 24 May 2012

Registered office: Canon's Court 22 Victoria Street Hamilton HM 12 Bermuda

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Level 1 The Long Beach 8 Hoi Fai Road Tai Kok Tsui Kowloon, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A form of proxy for use at the meeting is enclosed herewith.
- 2. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of the shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be lodged at the Company's principal place of business in Hong Kong at Level 1, The Long Beach, 8 Hoi Fai Road, Tai Kok Tsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be).
- 4. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude Shareholders from attending and voting in person at the meeting or at any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such joint holders may vote at the meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting, whether in person or by proxy, the joint registered holder present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of such share.
- 6. The resolution shall be voted by way of poll by shareholders who are not interested or involved in the Purchase Agreement, being shareholders other than Mr. LAW Ka Sing and his associates.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Ms. TSIN Man Kuen Bess (Chairman), Mr. MAK Tak Cheong Edmund and Mr. CHAN Cheuk Him Paul and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. LEE Man Chun Raymond, Ms. LEUNG Mei Han, Prof. SIN Yat Ming.